

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special Judge,
VIJAYAPURA, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

SESSIONS CASE NO.77/2024

CW No.03

PW No.11

Deposition of : Bangareppa Vandal

Father Name : Shankreppa

Age : 46 year

Occupation : Agriculture

Residence : Halihal

Duly Sworn on: 05/02/2026.

**Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.(PP attached to the Court
of III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Vijayapura):**

I know C.W.2/P.W.10 and C.W.4/P.W.2. But, I do not know C.W.11.

About 3 years back, when I was proceedings towards my agricultural field, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me near the house of C.W.2/P.W.10 and obtained my signature on some documents; and got clicked photograph near his house and agricultural field.

Now, Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.3 is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his Signature. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification, Signature of the Witness is marked as Ex.P3(c). Witness contends that he do not know the contents of the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P3.

Now, six Positive Photographs/Ex.P4 to Ex.P9 are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify whether he is seen in the said Photographs. Witness answers in the Affirmative.

Now, M.O.1/Axe, M.O.2/Axe and Three Wooden Sticks/M.O.3 to M.O.5 present in the Open Court are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify them. Witness fails to identify the Material Objects/M.O.1 to M.O.5.

Now, Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.38, is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his Signature. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification, Seizure Mahazar is marked as Ex.P.38 and Signature of the Witness is marked as Ex.P.38(b). Witness contends that he do not know the contents of the Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P38.

Now, four Positive Photographs/Ex.P.39 to Ex.P.42 are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify whether he is seen in the said Photographs. Witness answers in the Affirmative. I do not know as to for what reason the said photographs have got clicked; and who have got clicked the said photographs.

Now, Half Baniyan/M.O.6, Half T-Shirt/M.O.7, Full sleeves Shirt/M.O.8 present in the Open Court are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify the same. Witness fails to identify the Material Objects/M.O.6 to M.O.8.

(The learned PP prays to treat this witness hostile. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is false to suggest that, on 23.10.2023, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me and C.W.2/P.W.10 near the land of C.W.4/P.W.2, wherein C.W.4/P.W.2 has shown the spot of incident, wherein Basavana Bagewadi Police have conducted the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.3, got drawn the Sketch; got clicked Positive Photographs as per Ex.P.4 to Ex.P.9, got seized M.O.1 to M.O.5, in my presence as well as in the presence of C.W.3; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 4.45 to 5.45pm in the evening.

It is false to suggest that, on 24.10.2023, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me and C.W.2/P.W.10 to Basavana Bagewadi Police Station, wherein C.W.11 had produced blood stained Half Baniyan belonging to Ramappa, blood stained Full sleeves Shirt belonging to Ningappa and blood stained half T-Shirt belonging to Laxman, before Basavana Bagewadi Police, for which Basavana Bagewadi Police have seized the said articles by drawing the Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.38, got clicked Positive Photographs as per Ex.P.39 to 42, in my presence as well as in the presence of C.W.2/P.W.10; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 1.00pm to 1.45pm in the afternoon.

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely inorder to help the Accused persons.

Cross-Examination by: Sri. VRI Adv., for Accused persons:

(Sri. VRI Adv for Accused persons submits that Accused persons have no cross examination towards P.W.11. Hence, Cross examination of P.W.11 by the Accused persons is taken as 'NIL'.)

Re-Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,
VIJAYPURA.

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special Judge,
VIJAYAPURA, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

SESSIONS CASE NO.77/2024

CW No.02

PW No.10

Deposition of : Goudappa Banni

Father Name : Hullappa

Age : 50 year

Occupation : Agriculture

Residence : Halihal

Duly Sworn on: 05/02/2026.

**Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.(PP attached to the Court
of III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Vijayapura):**

I know C.W.3 and C.W.4/P.W.2.

I do not know C.W.11.

About 3 years back, when I was proceedings towards my agricultural field, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me near the house of C.W.4/P.W.2 and obtained my signature on some documents; and got clicked photograph near his house and agricultural field.

Now, Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.3 is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his Signature. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification, Signature of the Witness is marked as Ex.P3(b). Witness contends that he do not know the contents of the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P3.

Now, six Positive Photographs/Ex.P4 to Ex.P9 are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify whether he is seen in the said Photographs. Witness answers in the Affirmative.

Now, M.O.1/Axe, M.O.2/Axe and Three Wooden Sticks/M.O.3 to M.O.5 present in the Open Court are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify them. Witness fails to identify the Material Objects/M.O.1 to M.O.5.

Now, a document/Seizure Mahazar dated: 24.10.2023, is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his Signature. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification, Seizure Mahazar is marked as Ex.P.38 and Signature of the Witness is marked as Ex.P.38(a). Witness contends that he do not know the contents of the Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P38.

Now, four Positive Photographs are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify whether he is seen in the said Photographs. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification, the said photographs are marked as Ex.P.39 to Ex.P.42. I do not know as to for what reason the said photographs have got clicked; and who have got clicked the said photographs.

Now, Half Baniyan/M.O.6 and Half T-Shirt/M.O.7 are present in the Open Court are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify the same. Witness fails to identify the Material Objects/M.O.6 and 7.

(Now the sealed material is unsealed in the presence of the Learned PP for the State and Sri. VRI., Adv for Accused persons; and found Full sleeves Shirt). Now the said material has been shown to the witness and questioned him to identify the full sleeves Shirt. Witness

fails to identify the said material object. For identification, the said Shirt is marked as M.O.8.

(The learned PP prays to treat this witness hostile. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)

Cross Examination by learned PP

It is false to suggest that, on 23.10.2023, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me and C.W.3 near the land of C.W.4/P.W.2, wherein C.W.4/P.W.2 has shown the spot of incident, wherein Basavana Bagewadi Police have conducted the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.3, got drawn the Sketch; got clicked Positive Photographs as per Ex.P.4 to Ex.P.9, got seized M.O.1 to M.O.5, in my presence as well as in the presence of C.W.3; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 4.45 to 5.45pm in the evening.

It is false to suggest that, on 24.10.2023, Basavana Bagewadi Police had called me and C.W.3 to Basavana Bagewadi Police Station, wherein C.W.11 had produced blood stained Half Baniyan belonging to Ramappa, blood stained Full sleeves Shirt belonging to Ningappa and blood stained half T-Shirt belonging to Laxman, before Basavana Bagewadi Police, for which Basavana Bagewadi Police have seized the said articles by drawing the Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.38, got clicked Positive Photographs as per Ex.P.39 to 42, in my presence as well as in the presence of C.W.3; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 1.00pm to 1.45pm in the afternoon.

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely in order to help the Accused persons.

Cross-Examination by: Sri. VRI Adv., for Accused persons:

(Sri. VRI Adv for Accused persons submits that Accused persons have no cross examination towards P.W.10. Hence, Cross examination of P.W.10 by the Accused persons is taken as 'NIL'.)

Re-Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,
VIJAYPURA.

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special Judge,
VIJAYAPURA, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

SESSIONS CASE NO.77/2024

CW No.32

PW No.09

Deposition of : Ballappa Nandagavi
Father Name : Jinnappa
Age : 31 years
Occupation : DySP., Basavana Bagewadi
Residence : Basavana Bagewadi

Duly Sworn on: 05/02/2026.

**Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.(PP attached to the Court
of III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Vijayapura):**

I am serving as DySP, Basavana Bagewadi Police Sub-Division,
since, 02.02.2024 to till date.

I have received the Charge of this case for further Investigation
from DySP., Vijayapura Rural Police Sub-Division, who was incharge of
Police Sub-Division Basavana Bagewadi, as this case forms counter
case to a Crime registered as Basavana Bagewadi PS Crime
No.377/2023, registered for the offences punishable under Atrocity
Act. I have verified the investigation done in this Case, upto taking of
my Charge.

On 13.02.2024, on findings sufficient materials against Accused Nos.1 to 5, 7 and 8, I have filed charge-sheet against them for the offences punishable U/secs.143, 147, 148, 307, 324, 504, 506 R/w. Sec.149 of IPC; and dropped Accused Nos.6, 9 and 10, for want of materials against them.

Cross-Examination by: Sri. VRI Adv., for Accused persons:

It is false to suggest that, without examining the materials taken up under investigation; and on having aware that, no materials have been crept against Accused Nos.1 to 5, 7 and 8, I have filed a False Charge-sheet against the said Accused persons.

Re-Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,
VIJAYPURA.